
tllORLDIilIDE CtlURGtl OF GoD

DI$TRIBUTIOiI OF IUlAiI POIilER



WORI.DWIDE

Jr'D

0rHcEs

-t-

VANCOUVE

PASADENA

u. s.m



UNITED STAIES

AND CANADA

PASADENA ...o........................ 4

0AKIAND ....................o........ 8

P0RTIAND .............................I0
BIG SANDY .................o....... ...12

KANSAS CIil ..........................16
CHICAG0 .........................o....18
DETROIT ........................... ...20

AKR0N ..........o.................. ..22

NASHVILLE ............................ .24

ATTANTA ............................ ..26

NEW Y0RK ........................... .28

CANADA .. . .. .......... .. .. .......... .30

OVERSEAS

BRIIAIN .......................o...... 32

AUSTRALIA ............................34
TRANCE . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . ..36

GERMANY ........................... ..37

S0. ATRICA ........................... .37

PHILIPPINES . .. .. . . . . . . .. o. o. . . .. . . . . . . .38

mlDD[E EASI .......... ...... o..........38
MEXICO ......... o........ ....... ......39



As of April, 1968, there
qre 251 ordoined elders in
God's Church oround
rhe world-posforirtg
179 Churches, conducting
163 Bible Studies, qnd

stqffing eleven offices
qnd rhree colleges.
Eqch Sqbbqth qn qverqge

more thqn 441500

brethren qtfend locql
services -wirh over I 1000

orhers qble to qttend
Bible Srudies where
there qre no locql
Churches.

of



Herbert W. Armslrong
PRESIDENT AND

PASTOR GENERAL

Gorner Ted Armstrong
EXECUTIVE

VICE PRES!DENT



PASADENA
World Heodquqrlers

ATTENDI4NCE:

5,210

Roderick C, Mereditb - Eaangelist
Second Vice President

Superintendent of Ministers, IJ ,5,A,

o
FurmingtonBAKERSFIEI.D

o
SANIA BARBARA

o
GLINDAIE OEr tvlONTE

ros ANGET ES (NEcRol O - O FoNTANA

r.os ANGEIESo oATAHE|M
IONG BEA(H O j Escondido

sAN D!EGo o
O Honolulu

o*PAsADENA
rlfisrott

PASADENA, CALIT.

Herbert W. Armstrong
Gorner T. Armstrong
Dibo r K. Apo rtio n

Hermo n L. Hoeh
Corn A. Cotherwood
Dovid J. Albert
Elmer T. McElroy
Dovid P. Woinwright
Gry L. Ames
Wilbur A. Berg

Michoel A. Bousfield
Jomes L. Chopmon
Gunor Freibergs
George W. Lee
Chqrles H. Oehlmon
Williom D. Ropp
Leonord ). Schreiber

ATBUQUERQUE, N. M.

Cecil I . Bottles

o
PHOENIX

o
IUCSON

ANAHEIM, CAIIF.
Albert J. Portune
Herbert F. Mogoon

BAKERSFIELD, CALIF.
Poul S. Royer
Williom D. Gordon

Et MONTE, CAIIF.
Normon A. Smith
Fronk Simkins, Jr.
Donold R. Smith

o
ATBUQUERQUE

o
tAS CRUCES

FONTANA, CALIF.
Clint C . Timmermon
Clorence O. Huse
Alfred ). Mischnick

GTENDAIE, CALIF.
Howord A. Clork
Poul B. Meek
Bill O. Quillen

tAS CRUCES, N. M.
Cecil I . Bottles



5

Normon A. Smith
EVANGETIST

Dibor K. Aportion
EVANGELIST

Dqvid Jon Hill
EVANGETIST

Gerqld D. Woterhouse
EYANG E LIST

Pqul S. Royer
PASTOR

tOS ANGEIES, CALIF.
(Negro)
Roderick C. Meredith
Alfred E. Corrozzo
Thomos D. Holl

PHOENIX, ARIZ.
Ronqld Reedy
Lqmbert L. Greer

SAN DIEGO, CAIIF.
Richord F. Ploche
Thomqs H. Blqckwell

Hermon [. Hoeh
EVANGELIST

Alberl J. Portune
EVANGETIST

Cqrn A. Cotherwood
PASTOR

Dovid J. Albert
PREACHING ELDER

Alfred E. Cqrrozzo
PASTO R

Clinr C. Zimmermqn
PASTOR

SANTA BARBARA, CAIIT.
Frqn k T. Brown
Fronk E. Williqms

TUCSON, ARIZ.

Ronold Reedy
Lqmbert L. Greer

Richord F. Plqche
PASTOR

1ONG BEA(H, CAIIF.

Dovid ). Hill
Herbert F. Mogoon
Ted G. Phillips

lOS ANGEIES, CAIIF.

Roderick C. Meredith
Alfred E. Corrozzo
Robert V. Flores
Gene Scorbrough
Joseph V/. Tkoch



6

Cecil l. Bottles
PREACHING ELDER

W. Ronold Reedy
PREACH ING ELDER

fhomqs H. Blqckwell
TOCAL ELDER

Gunqr Freibergs
LOCAL ELDER

Frqnk T. Brown
PREACHING ELDER

Dovid P. Woinright
PREACHING ELDER

Michqel A. Bousfield
LOCAL ELD ER

Willism D. Gordon
LOCAL ELDER

Howqrd A. (lork
PREACHING ELDER

Guy [. Ames
TOCAL ELDER

Lsmberl [. Greer
TOCAL ELDER

Jqmes [. Chopmon
LOCAL ETDER

Elmer T. McElroy
PREACHING ELDER

Roberr Y. Flores
LOCAL ETDER

fhomos D. Hqll
LOCAL ELDER



7

Clorence 0. Huse
TOCAL ELD ER

Alfred J. Mischnick
IOCAI. ELD ER

Chorles H. 0ehlmqn
LOCAL ELDER

George W. lee
TOCAL EtD ER

Gene Scorbrough
TOCAL ELDER

Joseph W. Ikoch
LOCAT ELD ER

Herbert F. Mogoon
TOCAL ELD ER

Ied G. Phillips
TOCAL ETDER

leonqrd J. Schreiber
tOCAt ELDER

Fronk E. Willioms
tOCAt ELDER

Poul B. Meek
TOCAT ELDER

Bill 0. Quillen
TOCAL ELDER

Frqnk Simkins , h.
TOCAL ETDER

Williqm D. Rqpp
LOCAT ELDER

I}'onold R. Smith
TOCAT ELD ER



FRANCISCO

OAKIAND ATTEND,4NCE:

1,972

Dennis G, Luke Pastor
District Superintendent



9

Al R. Dennis
PREACHING ELDER

OAKIAND, CALIF.

Dennis G. Luker
Horry E. Sleder

FRESNO, CALIF.

AI R. Dennis
L. Eldon Stewort

MODESIO, CAIIF.

AI R. Dennis

RENO, NEVADA

Jomes R. Dook
Stephen Mortin

SACRAMENTO, CAIIF.

Jqmes R. Dook
Sid L. Cloud

SAN FRANCISCO, CAIIF.

Albert J. Portune, Jr.

SAN JOSE, CAIII.
Dennis G. Luker
Albert J. Portune, Jr.

Jqmes R. Dook
PREACHING ELDER

Sid [. (loud
LOCAT ELDER

Hurry E. Sleder
TOCAL ELDER

Albert J. Porlune , lr.
PREACHING ELDER

Stephen Mortin
TOCAL EtD ER

[. Eldon Slewqrl
tOCAt ELDER



PORTIAND

R. Carlton Smitb - Pastor
District Superintenderut

ATTENDI4^{CE:

3,074

W. Dole Hompton
PASTO R

George H. Kemnitz
PASTOR

Frederick K. Brogoord
PREACH ING ELD ER



il

Frederick R. Couller
PREACHING ETDER

Uolter M. Dickinson, Jr.
TOCAL ETDER

frocey C. Rogers
TOCAL ETDER

PMIUND, ORE.

R- Corlton Smith
Selmer L. Hegvold
Wolter M. Dickinson, Jr.

IOISE, IDAHO

Frederick R. Coulter

EreE{E, ORE.

\tr. Dole Hompton
Itichoel A. Hechel

Selmer L. Hegvold
PREACHING ELDER

J. Pqul Freeze
tOCAt ETDER

Jomes P. lichtenstein
PREACH ING ELDER

Gilbert H. Goethols
tOCAt ETDER

Volden W. White
TOCAT ETDER

SAIT I.AKE CITY, UTAH

Frederick R. Coulter
J. Poul Freeze

SEATTIE, WASH. (A.M.)
George H. Kemnitz
Volden Vy'. White

SEATTIE, WASH. (P.M.)
George H. Kemnitz
Robert C. Terhune
Vqlden Vy'. White

A. Frqnk Bruce
TOCAL EtD ER

Robert C. f erhune
LOCAT ELDER

MEDFORD, ORE.

Vy'. Dole Hompton
Trocey C. Rogers

OIYMPIA, WASH.

Frederick K. Brogoo rd
Gilbert H. Goethqls

SAI.EM, ORE.

R. Corlton Smith
Selmer L. Hegvold
A. Frqnk Bruce

Michoel A. Hechel
TOCAT ETDER

Bqsil Wolverton
TOCAT ELDER

SPOKANE, WASH.

Jqmes P. Lichtenstein

TACOMA, WASH.

Frederick K. Brogoord
Gilbert H. Goethqls

VANCOUVER, WASH.

R. Cqrlton Smith
Selmer L. Hegvold
Bqsil Wolverton



BIG SANDY
ATTEND,4NCE:

5,289

Leslie L, McCullougb - Eaangelist
District Saperintendent

US CHRISTI

BIG SANDY, TEX.

Leslie L. McCullough
Richord F. Ames
Dqle L. Schurter
Donold E. Deqkins
Sidney M. Hegvold
Sylvester ). Moyhill
Doryl E. Reedy
Joh n S. Robinson
Frqnk L. Wilson

ABII.ENE, IEX.

Edword W. Smith

CORPUS CHRISTI, IEX.
John D. Hommer
Lowrence D. Neff
Dovid R. Robinson



r3
DAILAS, TEX. (North)

Ronold D. Kelly
Kenneth M. Mortin

DAIIAS, TEX. (South)

Ronqld D. Kelly
Kenneth M. Mortin

FORT SMITH, ARK.

Kelly H. Borfield
Williom C. Cowon, )r.

FORT WORTH, TEX.

Beniomin R. Chopmqn
Lo rry J. Wo lker

H0USTON, TEX. (North)

Chqrles V. Dorothy
Pou! Flott
Mqlcolm Mqrtin
Horold L. Treybig

HOUST0N, TEX. (South)

Chqrles V. Dorothy
Poul Flott
Mqlcolm Mqrtin
Horold L. Treybig

IAKE CHARLES, LA.

Pqul Flott

tITTtE ROCK, ARK.

Kelly H. Bqrfield
Williom C. Cowon, Jr.
Roy E. Wowok

LUFKIN, TEX.

Do le L. Sch urter

ODESSA, TEX.

Edwqrd W. Smith

OKI.AHOMA (ITY, OK[A.

Richord Prince, Jr.
Arthur D. Hulet
John H. Mitchel!, Jr.

SAN ANTONIO, TEX.

John D. Hommer
Lqwrence D. Neff

SHREVEPORI, [A.
Leroy Neff
Donold E. Deokins
Gerqld K. Witte

TEXf,RI(ANA, TEX.

Riciiqrd F. Ames

IUISA, OK[A.
Richo rd Prince, Jr.
John H. Mitchell, Jr.

Chorles V. Dorothy
PASTO R

Richurd F. Ames
PASTO R

Beniomin R. Chopmon
PASTO R

John D. Hommer
PASTOR

[. leroy Neff
PASTO R

L. Poul Flotl
PREACHING ELDER

Ronold D. Kelly
PASTOR

Kelly H. Bsrfield
PREACH ING EIDER



I4

Kenneth M. Mqrtin
PREACH ING ELD ER

Williom C. Cowon, Jr.
LOCAL ELD ER

Richord Prince, Jr.
PREACHlNG ELDER

Donold E. Deokins
LOCAL ELD ER

Dqle L. Schurter
PREACH ING ELD ER

Edwqrd W. Smith
PREACH ING ETDER

Arthur D. Hulet
LOCAL ELD ER

Sidney M. Hegvold
LOCAL ELD ER



r5

Molcolm Mqrtin
TOCAL ELD ER

Doryl E. Reedy
TOCAL ELD ER

Lorry J. Wqlker
LOCAL ELDER

Sylvester J. Moyhil!
TOCAL ELD ER

John H. Mitchell, Jr.
LOCAL ELDER

John S. Robinson
LOCAL ELDER

Fronk [. Wilson
TOCAL ELD ER

lqwrence D. Neff
LOCAL ELD ER

Horold [. Treybig
tOCAt ELDER

Gerqld K. Witte
LOCA,I ELDER

Dovid R. Robinson
TOCAL ETDER

Rsy E. Wowok
TOCAL ELD ER

t



'16 \.

KANSAS CITY
ATTEAIDI4NCE:

3,922

Fo !ls

KANSAS CITY, MO.
Deqn C. Blqckwell
Gerold R. Croswell
Worren ). Heoton , )r.
Lester A. McColm

AMARIILO, IEXAS
Dono ld J. Lowson

BISMARCK, N. DAK.
Lowell G. Blockwell

COLUMBIA, MO.
Deqn C. Blqckwell
Gerold R. Croswell

DENVER, CO[o.
Arthur R. Croig
Williom A. Sutton
Ledru S. Woodbury

DES MOINES, IOWA
John B. Bq ld

FARGO, N. DAK.

Lowell G. Blockwell

JOPLIN, MO.

Rowlen F. Tucker
Arch Brod ley

KANSAS CIIY, KAN.

Deon C. Blockwell
Lester A. McColm

Dean C. Blackuell - Euangelist
District Superintendent



l7

John B. Bold
PASTO R

Gerold R. Croswell
PREACHING ELDER

I.!BERA[, KAN.
Donqld ). Lowson

OIIJIAHA, NEB.
John B. Bold

PUEBLO, CO[o.
Arthur R. Croig

SAINT JOSEPH, MO.
Deon C. Blqckwell
Gerold R. Croswell
Lester A. McColm

SAIINA, KAN.
Kenneth Westby
Milo E. Wilcox

SPRINGFIELD, IIJIO.

Rowlen F. Tucker
Arch Brodley

WICHIIA, KAN.
Kenneth Westby
A. Roy Jontzen

Arthur R. Croig
PASTOR

Donsld J. lqwson
PREACHING ELDER

YVqrren J. Heoton , h.
LOCAL ETDER

Williom A. Sutton
LOCAT ELDER

Kenneth Westby
PASTOR

Rowlen F. f ucker
PREACH ING ELD ER

A. Rqy Jontzen
LOCAL ELDER

lowell G. Blqckwell
PREACH ING ELD ER

Arch Brodley
LOCAL ELD ER

Lester A. Mc(olm
LOCAL ELDER

Illilo E. Wilcox
!.OCAL ELD ER

ledru S. Woodbury. LOCAL ELD ER



CHICAGO, I[1.
Bill L. McDowell
Robert W. Hoops
Allen D. Mqnteufel
Roymond H. Roenspies

CHICAGO, IL[.
(SOUTHSIDE)

Hqrold L. Jqckson

CHAMPAIGN, I[1.
Jock M. Pyle

DUIUTH, MINN.
C. Sherwin McMichoel
Donold L. Prunkqrd

FORT WAYNE, IND.
Burk McNoir
Bruce O. Gore
Jo mes E. Reyer

GARY, IND.
Bill L. McDowell
Robert W. Hoops
Allen D. Monteufel
Roymond H. Roenspies

INDIANAPOLIS, IND.
Burk McNoir
Bruce O. Gore

tA GRANGE, I[[.
Bill L. McDowell
Robert W. Hoops
Allen D. Monteufel

MITWAUKEE, WIS.
Hol W. Boird, Jr.
Hqrold C. Krueger

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.
(A.lvl.)

C. Sherwin McMichoel
Korl L. Beyersdorfer
Russell B. Brown

MINNEAPOTIS, MINN.
(P.M.)

C. Sherwin McMichoel
Kq rl L. Beyersdorfer
Russell B. Brown

PEORIA, I[[.
Jqck M. Pyle

RICHIAND CENTER,

Hql W. Boird, Jr.

ATTEND,4A{CE:

3,977

Bill L, McDouell - Pastor
District Sup erirutendent

Hqrold L. Jockson
PASTO R

Burk tlcNoir
PASTO R

CHICAGO

UKEE

CHICAGO

WIS.



l9

Hol W. Bqird, Jr.
PREACHING ELDER

Jock lul. Pyle
PREACHING ETDER

Robert W. Hoops
PREACHING ETDER

Korl L. Beyersdorfer
LOCAT ELDER

Donqld [. Prunkqrd
LOCA.L ETDER

Allen D. Monteufel
PREACHING ELDER

Russell B. Brown
LOCAL ETDER

Jqmes E. Reyer
LOCAL ELDER

C. Sherwin McMichoel
PREACHING ETDER

Bruce 0. Gore
TOCAL ETDER

Roymond H. Roenspies
TOCAL ELDER

Horold C. Krueger
LOCAL ELDER



Artbur C, Mokarota - Pastor
District Saperintendent

DETROIT
ATTE \ID,4I{CE:

2,033

DETROIT, MICH.

Arthur C. Mokorow
Kenneth A. Grohom, Sr.
lvqn L. Sell

ANN ARBOR, MICH.

Arthur C. Mokqrow
lvon L. Sell

DETR0IT, MICH. (Negro)

Elbert A. Atlos

FINDI.AY, OHIO

Dennis E. Pyle

FIINT, MrcH.

John T. Pruner

GRAND RAPIDS, MICH.

George A. Meeker, Jr.
Allen D. Bullock
Rolond W. Von Slooten

MIDIAND, f,IICH.

John T. Pruner

SOUIH BH{D, IND.

George A. Meeker, Jr.
Allen D. Bullock

[01sx), 0HI0
Dennis E. Pyle
Robert G. Ludwig



2t

George A. Meeker, lr.
PASTO R

Allen D. Bullock
LOCAL ELD ER

Elbert A. Atlos
PREACHING ETDER

Kennelh A. Grohom, Sr.
LOCAL ELD ER

Rolond W. Vqn Slooten
LOCAL ELD ER

John T. Pruner
PREACH ING ELD ER

Dennis E. Pyle
PREACHING ELDER

lvon [. Sell
LOCAL ELD ER



22

Dauid L, Antion - Eaangelist

District Superinterudent AKRON
ATTE {D/4NCE:

3,101

Jomes L. Friddle, Jr.
PASTO R

Roy 0. Hollodoy
PASTO R

Keirh F. Thomos
PA,STOR

Jomes J. Young
PASTOR

CtEV



23

Alton B. Billingsley
LOCAL ELDER

Donqld B. Hooser, Jr.
TOCAL ELD ER

Eugene A. Noel
LOCAL ELD ER

Cqrl B. 0'Beirn
PREACHING ELDER

Donqld E. Wqterhouse
PREACHING ELDER

Nelson C. Hqos
TOCAL ELD ER

John C. Judy
TOCAL EtD ER

Grover C. Petty
LOCAL ELD ER

AKRON, OHIO
Dovid L. Antion
Corl B. O'Beirn
Donqld B. Hooser, Jr.
John C. Judy

CHARTESTON, W. VA.
Roy O. Hollodqy
Nelson C. Hoos

CINCINNATI, OHIO
(A.M.)

Keith F. Thomos

CINCINNATI, OHIO
(P.M.)

Keith F. Thomos

CLEVEIAND, OHIO
Dovid L. Antion
Corl B. O'Beirn
Donold B. Hooser, Jr.

COIUMBUS, OHIO
Jqmes ). Young
Ergene A. Noel

DAYTON, OHIO
Jqmes ). Young
Ergene A. Noel

PITTSBURGH, PA.
Jomes L. Fridd le, )r.
John W'. R,itenbough

UNIONTOWN, PA.
Jqmes L. Friddle, )r.
Alton B. Billingsley
Grover C. Petty

WHEEIING, W. VA.
Roy O. Hollodoy
Nelson C. Hoos

YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO
Dovid L. Antion
Donqld E. Woterhouse

John W. Ritenbough
LOCAT ELDER



NASHVIIIE
ATTENDINCE:

2,797

NASHVIIIE, TENN.

Bryce G. Clork
Tullio V. Ponellq

BELTEVILLE, ![1.
Frqnk R. McCrody

CAPE GIRARDEAU, MO.

Robert F. Steep
Roy G. Demorest

(HATTANOOGA, TENN.

Williom H. Swqnson

EVANSVII,IE, lND.
Robert F. Steep
Roy G. Demqrest

KNOXVILLE, [ENN.
Williqm H. Swonson

[EX!NG[ON, KY.
Robert F. Bertuzzi
Hq rold Lester

LoulsvlllE, KY.
Robert F. Bertuzzi
Ho rold Lester,

Bryce G. Clark - Pastor
District Superintendent

METUIPHIS, TENN.

Cqrl E. McNoir
Williqm C. Cowon, Sr-

SAINT louls, illo.
Fronk R. McCrody
Roger F. Molone
Arthur N. Roesler

TUPEI.O, IhISS.

Corl E. McNoir
Williom C. Cowon, Sr-



25

Cqrl E. McNqir
PASTOR

Robert F. Steep
PREACH ING ELD ER

Roy G. Demoresl
TOCAL ELDER

Tullio V. Pqnellq
LOCAL ELDER

Robert F. Berluzzi
PREACHING ELDER

Williqm H. Swqnson
PREACHING ELDER

Horold lester
LOCAL ELD ER

Arthur N. Roesler
LOCAL ELD ER

Frqnk R. Mc(rody
PREACH ING ELD ER

Willism C. Cowon, Sr.
LOCAT ETDER

Roger F. Mqlone
LOCAL ELDER



26

ATIANTA

Roger V. Fosler
PASTO R

Jqmes F. Kunz
PASTOR

Gory E. Arvidson
PREACH ING ELD ER

FAYETTEVILIE, N. C.

Roger V. Foster
Robert C. Jones
Edwin N. Morrs
Eorl L. Roemer

GREENSBORO, N. C.

Roger V. Foster
Robert C. Jones
Edwin N. Morrs
Eo rl L. Roemer

Williom C. Brodford
PREACHING ELDER

Kennetb R. Sutisher - Pastor
District Saperintendent

ATIANTA, GA.
Kenneth R. Swisher
Bill L. Nettles
Roy Wooten

ASHEVIILE, N. C.

Go ry E. Arvidson
Williom C. Brqdford

BIRMINGHAIVI, A[A.
Richq rd J. Rice
Jqmes R. Collins

cotuMBlA, s. c.
Gory E. Arvidson
Williom C. Brqdford

CRESTVIEW, F[A.
Robert A. Dick
Durrell V. Brown

HUNTSVILLE, A[A.
Richord J. Rice
Jo mes R. Collins
Jomes H. Kidd

JACKSON, MISS.
Vernon F. Ho rg rove
Jq mes E. Jen kins

IAKEIAND, I[4.
Jomes F. Kunz
Dqvid H. Mills

MACON, GA.

Kenneth R. Swisher
Jomes D. Redus

IAMI

Nqssqufu



27

Robert A. Dick
PREACHING ELDER

Jomes R. Collins
LOCAL ELDER

Jqmes H. Kidd
TOCAL ELDER

IIJIIAMI, F[A.

Jqmes F. Kunz
L. Dorryl Henson

MOBIIE, A[A.
Robert A. Dick
Durrel! V. Brown

NEW ORI.EANS, [A.
Vernon F. Horgrove
Jqmes E. Jenkins

Vernon F. Horgrove
PREACHING ELDER

L. Dorryl Henson
LOCAL ELDER

Edwin N. Mqrrs
LOCAT ELDER

Jomes D. Redus
tOCAt ELDER

Richord J. Rice
PREACHING ELDER

Jqmes E. Jenkins
I.OCAI ELDER

Dqvid H. Mills
TOCAL ELD ER

Eqr! L. Roemer
LOCAL ELDER

Durrell V. Brown
TOCAL ELDER

Robert C. Jones
LOCAL EI.DER

Bill L. Nettles
LOCAT ELDER

Rqy Wooten
tOCAt ELDER



28

NEW YORK

District Superintendent
Raymond C. Cole - Eaangelist

Guy [. Engelbort
PASTO R

Wqlter R. Shorp
PASTO R

ORD

AN (NEGRo)

Robert L. Spence
PASTO R

Gory E. Antion
PREACHING ELDER

BOSION, MASS.
R"ginold C. Plqtt

BROOKIYN, N. Y.
(Negro)

Roymond C. Cole
Rufus S. Turner
Moceo D. Hompton

BUFFAIo, N. Y.
Gory E. Antion
Gregory L. Sorgent

HARRISBURG, PA.
Wolter R. Shorp
Poul J. Zopf

MANHATTAN, N. Y.
Roymond C. Cole
Robert L. Spence
Dovid L. Bierer
Ch o rles F. N ickel, Jr .

Mqrtin J. Nickel
Ho rry Schoer

BATTIMORE, MD.
Gry L. Engelbo rt
Robert C. Jenness



29

Mortin J. Nickel
LOCAL ELD ER

MANCHESTER, N. H.

Reginold C. Plott

MANHATTAN, N. Y.

(Negro)

Roymond C. Cole
Rufus S. Turner
Mqceo D. Hompton

Gregory [. Sorgenl
TOCAL ETDER

Dqvid [. Bierer
PREACHlNG ELDER

George H. Evons, Jr.
LOCAT ELD ER

Frederick C. Kellers
PREACHING ELDER

Mqceo C. Hompton
LOCAT ELDER

Reginold C. Plqtt
PREACHING ELDER

Robert C. Jenness
LOCAT ELDER

E. Horry Schqer
LOCAT ELDER

PHITADEIPHIA, PA.
Wolter R. Shorp
George H. Evons, Jr.

RICHMOND, VA.
Gry L. Engelbort
Frederick C. Kellers

STAMIORD, CONN.
Dovid L. Bierer

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Gry L. Engelbqrt

Rufus S. Turner
PREACHING ETDER

Chorles F. Nickel, Jr.
LOCAL ELDER

Grshom Vernon
TOCAL ELDER

Poul J. Zopf
I.OCAL ELDER

NEWARK, N. J.

Roymond C. Cole
Robert L. Spence
Horry Schqer

PATERSON, N. J.

Roymond C. Cole
Robert L. Spence
Grohom Vernon



ffi#
w@

VICTORIA

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
Richord Wilding

SASKATOON,

SASKATCHEWAN
Robert L. Loy

TORONTO, ONTARIO
Gory E. Antion
Percivo I Burrows
Gregory L. Sorgent

VICTORIA, BRITISH

COTUMBIA
Deon R. Wilson

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA
Glen V. White
Owen B. Murphy

Dean R. Wilson -PastorDistrict Sup erintendent

CANADA
ATTENDI4NCE:

2,072

VANCOUVER, BRITISH

COTUMBIA
Deqn R. Wilson
Ronold C. Miller
Edwin Schedler
Lyle V. Simons

CAIGARY, ATBERTA
Richqrd R. Pinelli
Brion W. Knowles

EDMONTON, ATBERTA
Richord R. Pinelli
Briqn W. Knowles

KELOWNA, BRITISH

COTUMBIA
Deqn R. Wilson
Chqrles E. Bryce



3I

Richqrd R. Pinelli
PASTO R

Glen V. White
PASTOR

Percivql Burrows
LOCAL ELDER

Edwin Schedler
TOCAT ELDER

Briqn W. Knowles
LOCAT ELD ER

Robert [. toy
PREACH ING ELD ER

Ronold C. Miller
LOCAL ELD ER

Richord Wilding
PREACHING ELDER

Owen B. Murphy
LOCAL ELD ER

Lyle V. Simons
LOCAL ELDER



BRITAIN
ATTEA{D,,4NCE:

1,499

BRICKET WOOD, ENGIAND
Roymond F. McNqir
Ernest L. Mortin
Robert C. Boroker
Robin G. Jones
John E. Portune
Clqrence T. Gould, Jr.

BEIFAST, IRETAND
Jomes A. Wells

BIRMINGHAM, ENGTAND
Ronold L. Dort
Joh n F. Khouri

BRISTOL, ENGTAND
Leon Wo lker
John F. Khouri

GIASGOW, SCOTTAND
Colin Adoir

GUITDTORD, ENGIAND
Ernest L. Mortin

IEEDS, ENGTAND
Dovid R. Bedf ord

IONDON, ENGTAND
Chorles F. Hunting
Robert G. Morton

NEWCAST[E.ON.TYNE,

ENGTAND
Colin Adoir

WARRINGTON, ENGIAND
Ernest L. Mo rtin

Raymond F, McNair - Eaangelist
Re gional Director



33

Chqrles F. Hunting
EVANGELIST

Ronold [. Dort
PASTO R

Dovid R. Bedford
PREACHING ELDER

John E. Portune
PREACHING ELDER

Clorencef.Gould,Jr.
LOCAL ELDER

Ernest L. Mqrtin
PASTO R

Robert C. Boruker
PREACH ING EtD ER

Jqmes A. Wells
PREACHING ELDER

John F. Khouri
LOCAL ETDER

Leon Wolker
PASTOR

Robin G. Jones
PREACHING ETDER

Colin Adsir
TOCAT ELDER

Robert G. Morton
LOCAL ELD ER



34

AUSTRAIIA
ATTEI,{DANCE

1,822

SYDNEY, N. S. W.
C. Woyne Cole
Keith N. Crouch
Donold Abrohom
Leroy W. Cole
Trevor M. Higgins
Gene R. Hughes
Edword C. Tupper

AUCKIAND, N. Z.
Groemme ). Mqrsholl

BIA(KHEATH, N. S. W.
Donold Abrohom

BRISBANE, Q[D.
Royston E. Poge

METBOURNE, VIC.
Robert E. Fo hey
Joh n Ho lford

NEWCASTLE, N. S. W.
Edword C. Tupper

PERTH, W. AUS.
Williom D. Winner

C, Wayne Cole - Eaangelist
Re gional Director



35

Keith N. Crouch
PREACHING ELDER

Williqm D. Winner
PREA,CH ING ELD ER

Trevor llll. Higgins
TOCAL ELDER

Robert E. Fohey
PREACHING ELDER

Donold Abrohsm
tOCAt ELDER

Gene R. Hughes
TOCAL ETDER

Grqemme J. Morshqll
PREACH ING ETD ER

Leroy W. Cole
tOCAt ELDER

Edwqrd C. Tupper
LOCAL ELDER

Royston E. Poge
PREACHING ELDER

John Hqlford
LOCAT ELDER



36

FRANCE

ARIINIQUE

ATTENDI4NCE:

320

PARIS, FRANCE

Colin A. Wilkins
Etienne H. Bourdin

GENEVA, SWIT.
Colin A. Wilkins

(Office M9r.)
Etienne H. Bourdin

ARBADO

Dibar K. Apartian - Eaangelist
Regional Drector

Colin A. Wilkins
PREACHING ELDER

Clqrence S. Boss, Jr.
LOCAL ELDER

Elienne H. Bourdin
LOCAL ETDER

BARBADOS
Clorence S. Boss, Jr.

MARTINIQUE
Louis Jubert

louis Jubert
LOCAL ELDER



37

GERIYIANY ATTENDANCE;

Herrnan L, Hoeh - Eaangelist
Regional Director

Fronk H. Schnee
PASTOR AND
OFFICE MANAGER

OUSSnDORF, GERMANY

TRANKFURT, GERMANY

HATNBURG, GERMANY

MUNICH, GERMANY

UTRECHT, HOIIAND

ZURICH, SWITZERTAND

Ernest L, lYilliarns - Preaching Elder
Regional Director

ATTENDI4NCE:

308

s0u

DURBAN, NATAT
Ernest L. Willioms
Adriqon J. Botho
John M. Sqnderson

JOHANNESBURG, TRANS.
Ernest L. Willioms
Adrioon J. Botho
John M. Sonderson

Adriqan J. Botho
TOCAL ELDER

John lUl. Sonderson
LOCAL ETDER



38

Rosoles I
TNANILA O

ATTEA{D,4NCE:

215

PtriI
Arthur W, Docken - Pastor

Re gional Director

MANIIA, TUZON

Arthur W. Docken
Pedro S. Ortiguero

Pedro S. Ortiguero
PREACHING ELDER

oNrcostA

REGIONAL OFFICES
MID-EAST STORK:

FOR

JERUSAIEM, ISRAET

Roymond C. Dick: '

t. 
t 

,.'
._.. 

,. .: 
., .. 

:a 
_.,

NICOSIA, CYPRUS.'.,.
,"R ond

,': 

:'. 

'' 
I 

,:

OJERUSAEM



39

iiExtco
REGIONAL OFFICE FOR THE

SPANISH STORK:

MEXICO CITY, TNENCO

INDEX
PASIOR GENERAT

Armslrong, Herberl W. o...o....... 3

EVANGEI.ISIS

Anlion, Dovid L. ..o..o...... .,..22
Aportion, Dibor K. .....o..o.o.... 5

Armslrong, Gorner lgd .o......... 3

Blockwell, Deon C. o . r o. .. o. .. ....16
Cole, Roymond C. ............ ..,28
Cole, C. Woyne ...o.............34
Hil!, Dovid Jon .........oo...o... 5

Hoeh, Hgrmon [. .o..o.........ro 5

Hunting, Chorles t. . . . . . . . . o . . . . . .33
Meredilh, Rodgrick C. .o......,,... 4
ilc(ullough, Lgslie [. ........ ..,,,12
ilcNoir, Roymond F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Porlune, Alberl J. o............... 5

Smith, Normon A. o....r.....o... 5

lYoterhouse, Gerold D. ..........r. 5

PASIORS

Ames, Richord F. ................13
Bold, John B. .....o..........,,,17
(orrozzo, Alfrgd E. ..........o.... 5
(olherwood, Corn A. ............. 5
(hopmon, Beniomin R. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
(lork, Bryce G. ................ .,24
Croig, Arthur R. ........... r ...,.17

Cbarles V, Dorotby - Pastor
Regional Director

Enrique J. Ruiz
OFFICE MANAGER

Dorl, Ronold L. ..........o......33
Docken, Arthur W. .. o o..... o o....38
Dorothy, Chorles V. . . o . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Engelbort, Guy [. ... o.... o... ....28
Fosler, Roger V. .. o. o. r .. . o. ....,26
Friddle, Jomes L., lf. o....... .....22
Hommer, John D. (Tony) ..oo......I3
Homplon, W. Dole o.... o. o.......10
Hollodoy, Roy 0. o.o...,. o o.. ....22
Jockson, Horold [. (N] o.oo........18
Kelly, Ronold D. ...... oo.........13
Kemnitz, George H. ..o... o oo.....I0
Kunz, Jomes t. ......o...o o..o. ..26
luker, Dennis G. ........,.....o. 8
Morlin, Ernesl [. o o... o. o... o....33
McDowell, Bill L. ..o.o...........18
McNoir, Corl E. ................ ..25
lUlcNoir, H. Burk ....... o.........18
Megker, George A., lr. .. o.... o ....21
Mokorow, Arthur C. o . . o . o . . . o o . . .20
Neff, [. Leroy ..o...... o... oo....I3
Pinelli, Richord R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Ploche, Richord F. .............o. 5

Royer, Poul S. ..o.o..o.......... 5

Schnee, Frqnk H. ......... o.. ....3f
Shorp, Wolter R. .. .. .. .. .. . o .,...28
Smilh, R. Corlton ..... o..........10
Spence, Robert [. r . . . . . o . . . . . . . . .28
Swisher, Kennelh R. ............ ..26

fhomas, Keith F. ............ ....22
Wolker, leon ...................33
Westby, Kennelh o . . . . . . o . o . . . . . .17
YUhite, Gten V. o o........... o....31
Wilson, Deon R. o.o oo o o.. o.......30
Young, Jqmes J. o........... .....22
Zimmermon, Clint C. ............. 5

PRTAffING ETDERS

Albgrt, Dovid J. ...o...o......... 5

Antion, Gory E. ............ .....28
Arvidson, Gory E. ........ o... ....26
Atlqs, Elbert E. (Nl ..oo.....o....21
Boird, Hol W., h. ..o.............I9
Borfield, Kelly H. . .... .. o. .. .....13
Bottles, Cgcil !. o................ 6
Bedford, Dovid R. . .... o. .. .... ...33
Berluzzi, Robert t. . . . . o . . . . . . . . . .25
Bierer, Dovid [. .... o....... .....2i
Blockwell, lowell G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Borqker, Roberl C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Brodford, Williom C. . . o . . . . . . . . . .26
Brogoord, Frederick K. . . . . . . . . . . . . l0
Brown, Fronk T. .....o........... 6
Bryce, Chorlgs E. ................31
Clork, Howord A. ................ 6
Couller, Frederick R. . . . . . . . o . . . . . . I I
Croswell, Gerold R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Crouch, Keith N. .................35



40

Dennis, Alvin R. .o........o.o.... 9
Dick, Robgrt A. . o. o.... o o... o.. ..27
Dook, Jqmes R. ...or..o......... I
Fohey, Robgrt E. . o......... o....35
Flott, 1. Poul o...o o,..o.o.......13
Horgrove, Vernon F. . o. o o o.. o. o. ..27
Hegvold, Selmer [. o o. . o . o.. . o .. . .ll
Hoops, Robert W. ... o. oo........19
Jones, Robin G. ......o oo.o o.....33
Kellers, Frederick C. . o.... o. o. o. ..29
lqwson, Don J. ... o. o o. o. o o.... .17
[oy, Robert [. o o..o........o oo..3I
lichtenslein, Jomes P. ....o.oo....f I
Monteufel, Allen D. o . o . o o o . . . . . . . 19
Mqrsholl, Groemme J. .... o. o o o o o\.35
Mortin, Kenneth ltll. . . . . . . . o . o o . . . 14
Mc(rody, Fronk R. o . . . . o o . . . o o . . .25
McElroy, Elmer T. .o.oo.......o... 6
McMichoel, C. Shgrwin . . o . . . o . . . . . 19
0tBeirn, Corl B. o o.... o..... .....23
0rliguero, Pedro S. ....... o. . o....38
Poge, Royston E. o o. oo o..o.......35
Plott, Reginold C. .. o o... o.... ....29
Porlune, Albert 1., lr. o . . . . . . . . . . o . I
Porlune, John E. .. o.. ...... .. ... .33
Prince, Richord, lr. . .. .. .. o. ... ...14
Pruner, John T. o. o.... o.. o. .....21
Pyle, Dennis E. ..... o.......... ..21
Pyle, Jock llll. o o... o... o. o. o.....19
Reedy, W. Ronold ..o.....o...... 6
Rice, Richord J. .... o. o.... o.... .27
Schurler, Dolg f. .... o.o.o. o.....I4
Smith, Edwqrd W. . . . o . . o . . . o . . . .14
Steep, Robgrt F. ........... o o... .25
Swonson, IUilliom H. . . o . . . o . o . . . .25
fucker, Rowten F. . . . . o . . . . . . . . . .17
Turner, Rufus S. ....... o...... o. .29
Woinwright, Dovid P. ............. 6
Wotgrhouse, Donold E. . . . . o . . . . . . .23
Wglls, Jomes A. ........o........33
Wilding, Richord . o o . o . . . . . . . . . . .3f
Wilkins, Colin A. .. o.............36
Willioms, Erngsl 1,. o . o . . . . . . o o o . . .37
Winner, Williom D. .... o..... o...35

I.OCAt EI.DERS

Abrohom, Donqld .. o.... .........35
Adoir, Colin o.......o...........33
Ames, Guy L. ...o...'...o..r..... 6
Boss, Clqrencg S., Jr. (Nl o.........36
Berg, Wilbur A. o.....o.....ooo.. 6
Beyersdorfer, Kqrl L. . . . o . . . . o o . . . 19
Billingslay, Alton B. ... o...... o. ..23
Blockwell, Thomqs H. .oo.......... 6
Botho, Adrioqn J. o o . o . o . . o o . . . . . .37
Bourdin, Etienne H. ..... o. o......36
Bousfield, Michoel A. ..ooo........ 6
Brodley, S. Arch ....o......... o. .17
Brown, Durrell V. .. o o.. o.... o ....27
Brown, Russgll B. . ... o o... o. o. .. .19

Bruce, A. Fronk o.o.o.....o......f 1

Bullock, Allen D. . o o. o. o o o... ....21
Burrows, Percivol . . . . . . . . . . o o o o . .3!
Chopmon, Jqmes L. ...ro......... 6
Cloud, Sid L. o.................o. 9
Cole, leroy W. ..o oo.o...o.......35
Collins, Jomes R. o. o... o..... ....27
(owon, Williom C., Sr. . . o . . . . . . . . .25
Cowon, Williqm C., lr. ....... o....14
Deqkins, Donold E. ... o.. .. o. .. ...14
Demarest, Roy G. .... o...... o ....25
Dickinson, Wqlter lul., lr. ...o.o.o..Il
Evons, George H., Jr. ........... o .29
Flores, Robert V. o...oo.ooo...... 6
Freeze, J. Poul ..o.o.....o.o.o o..ll
Freibergs, Gunor ..o... o oo o. o..... 6
Goelhols, Gilbgrt H. o . . . o . . o . o . . . . I I
Gordon, Williom D. o...o.ooo..... 6
Gore, Bruce 0. .. o o o... o.........19
Gould, Clgrence 1., Jr. o o.... o o....33
Grohom, Kennelh A., Sr. o..o......21
Greer, lqmbert L. ...oo..o..o..o.o 6
Hoos, Nelson C. ..... o o.. o o.. o.. .23
Holford, A. John o . o .. . o o. o o . o . o o.35
Hol!, Thomos D. ..o..o....ooo.... 6
Hompton, Mocgo D. (N) ....oo.o...29
Heqlon, Worren 1., lr. .. o... o o ....17
Hechgl, Michogl A. . o. o. o o o. ......1I
Hegvold, Sidney llll. o . o . o . . . o . o o . . 14
Henson, L. Dorry! ... . o .. .. . o . ....2f
Higgins, Treyor lul. . o . o . . o . . . . o . . .35
Hooser, Donold 8., Jr. o. o o. o.. ....23
Hughes, Gene R. ......... o......35
Hulet, Arthur D. o...... o o...... o .14
Huse, Clorence 0. ...o.o..o....o.. 7

Jonlzen, A. Roy . o o. o........ o. o .17
Jenkins, Jomes E. .. o o.. o.. o o. ....27
Jenness, Roberl C. o r o. o...,... ...29
Jones, Robert C. ..... o.......... .27
Juberl, louis . . o .. o.. o o o . o .. o. .. .36
Judy, John C. ................ ..23
Khouri, John F. ........... o.....33
Kidd, Jomgs H. o.o...o...... o. o ..27
Knowles, Brion W. . . . o . . . o . . . . . . .31
Krueger, Horold C. ... o....... o...I9
[ee, George W. ...o....o........ 7

[esler, Horold . .. . o .. .. .. . o .. . .. .25
Ludwig, Roberl G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Mogoon, Herbgrl F. o..o....o...o. 7
Molone, Roger F. . o....o o.... ....25
Morrs, Edwin N. (Nl o. o. r...... o ..27
Mortin, Mqlcolm o .. .. .. . o... o. o..15
lUlortin, Stephen . o . . . o o . . o o . . . . . . 9
Moyhill, Sylvester J. o o. o. . o .. .. .. .15
Mc(olm, [esler A. .. o.... o.. o. ...17
Meek, Poul B. o...o.o...o..o.... 7
Miller, Ronold C. ................3I
Mills, Dovid H. .... o..... o.o... ..27
Mischnick, Alfred J. . . . . o . . . . . . . . . . 7

Mitchell, John H., Jr. o......o.....13
Morlon, Roberl G. . . . . o . . . . . o . . . .33
Murphy, Owen B. .......... o.....3f
Neff, lqwrence D. . . . o o o o o o o . . . . . 15
Nettles, Bill L. o.... o.. o o o o r o.. ..27
Nickel, Chorles F., Jr. . o o o o o. o.... .29
Nickel, Mortin J. ..... o.. o... ....29
Noel, Eugene A. ..... o o... o. o o. o .23
Oehlmon, Chorles H. o............ 7
Ponello, Iullio V. ..... o. o.... ....25
Petty, Grover C. . . . . . o . o . . o o . . . . .23
Phillips, fgd G. .o........o.o..o.. 7

Prunkord, Donold [. ... . o o. o. . o...19
Quillen, Bill 0. .o.o.o.......oo.o. 7

Ropp, Williom D. .......o.......o 7

Redus, Jomgs D. .... o o o......... .27
Reedy, Dory! E. ..o.o oo o... o. o...I5
Reyer, Jomgs E. o. o..., o... o..or.l9
Rilgnbough, John W. o... o. o..... .23
Robinson, Dovid R. . .. .. .. o o .. ....15
Robinson, John S. o.o.o..........15
Roemer, Eorl [. o. o o.. o r.... o.. o .27
Roenspies, Roymond H. o . . o . . . . . . . 19

Roesler, Arlhur N. o o......... o ...25
Rogers, frocey C. o ...... . o o o.. ...|f
Sonderson, John tl. . . . . . . o o . . o . . .3f
Sorgent, Gregory [. o..... o. o. o. ..29
Scorbrough, Gene o . . . . . . . . . o . . . o o 7
Schqgr, E. Horry o o.... o o. o... o ' o -29
Schedlgr, Edwin o.o...o.... o..o. 3t
Schrgiber, leonord J. ......o..... - 7

Sglt, lvon 1. o.........ooo.'. ""21
Simkins, Fronk, h. oo....o...o.... 7

Simons, [yle' Y. .. o ... o . o. o ......31
Sleder, Horry E. ..o.......oo..... 9

Smith, Donold R. ...o.......oooo. 7

Steworl, Etdon ..o.o.....o...o o.. 9

Sutlon, Williom A. o . . . . . o . . o o . . . -17
ferhune, Robert C. . .. .. .. o o .. ....II
fkoch, Joseph W. .....-.......... 7

Ireybig, Horotd [. o.. o-.. o. o.....15
fupper, Edword C. o . . . o o o . o . o o . . .35
Von Slooien, Rolond W. ..oo.......21
Vernon, Grohom ... .. o. o.. o .. o.. .29
Wolkgr, Lorry J. ... .. .... . o o o.. o.l5
Wowok, Roy E. ....o......o.oo..15
White, Volden W. ... ... o o o o......I1
Wilcox, Milo E. ......... oo o. o.. ..17
Willioms, Fronk E. ......ooo....o. 7

Wilson, Fronk [. ......... o. oo.. o.15
Witte, Ggrold l(. ... ... o o. .. .. o. o.I5
Wolverlon, Bosil o .. .. .. .. .. .. ....11
Woodbury, lgdru . . . o . . o . o o . o . . . .17
Woolen, 

-flI. 
Roy .. o ..:... . o . o... .27

Zopf, Poul J. .. o.......... o.. ...29

REGIONAI. OFFICES

Dick, Roymond C. . .. ... o o. .. o. .. .39
Ruiz, Enrique V. ....... o. o... o...38






